
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Mark Dennett (Chair) Labour
Councillor Geoffrey Logan (Vice-
Chair)

Labour

Councillor Chris Carlin Labour
Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour
Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour
Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour
Councillor Rosie Leck Labour
Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat
Councillor John Stockton Labour
Councillor Louise Whitley Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 28 January 2019

Children Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board

Monday, 12 November 2018 at 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 8

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 9 - 11

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 12 - 16

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) BUSINESS PLANNING 2019 - 20  17 - 21

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) ANNUAL REPORT - COMMENTS, COMPLAINTS AND 
COMPLIMENTS RELATING TO CHILDREN'S SOCIAL 
CARE SERVICES 1ST APRIL 2017 - 31ST MARCH 2018 
 

22 - 33

(B) COMPLIMENTS (SERVICE USER FEEDBACK) 
RELATING TO PEOPLE DIRECTORATE, CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES 1ST APRIL 2017 TO 31ST MARCH 2018  

34 - 49

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD

At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 10 September 2018 in the Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Dennett (Chair), Logan (Vice-Chair), Carlin, Cassidy, 
P. Hignett, Horabin, Leck, P. Lloyd Jones and J. Stockton 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Whitley

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: A. McIntyre, A. Jones, T. Coffey and J. Farrell

Also in attendance: S. McHale – NHS Halton CCG  

Action
CYP12 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2018 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CYP13 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CYP14 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The minutes relating to the Children, Education and 
Social Care Portfolio that had been considered by the 
Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board, were 
attached at Appendix 1 for information.

EXB6 – concerns were raised over the High Needs 
budget deficit for 2018-19.  It was noted that this situation 
was not unique to Halton as it was a national problem.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes are noted.

CYP15 SSP MINUTES

The minutes of the Halton Children’s Trust meeting 
held on 24 May 2018, were submitted to the Board for 
Information.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



RESOLVED:  That the minutes are noted.

CYP16 OFSTED FOCUSED VISIT JULY 2018

The Board received the findings of the recent Ofsted 
focused visit to the Integrated Contact and Referral Team 
(iCART) and its recommendations.

It was reported that Ofsted had implemented a new 
inspection framework for children’s social care.  As Halton 
currently had a ‘requiring improvement’ judgement from its 
single inspection in 2014, it would receive two focussed 
visits and a standard two week inspection over a 3 year 
period.  It was noted that with regards to timing and type of 
inspection, Ofsted made judgements on these based on 
their intelligence, published data and their analysis of risk in 
how a local authority was performing.

Appended to the report was the Inspector’s letter 
containing the findings of the focussed visit to iCART in July 
2018.   Members were advised that overall the letter outlined 
a strong service that served families well and safeguarded 
children appropriately.   There were no areas for immediate 
action and only three recommendations were made, which 
had already been responded to.   

In response to one Member’s query about the 
comment made regarding partners ‘not always effectively 
capturing the voice of the child’ and what could be done 
about this, it was noted that partnership working was still 
improving and ‘iCART workshops’ were planned specifically 
for partners in the near future.

On behalf of the Board the Chair passed on thanks to 
the staff concerned with the inspection.  He also reminded 
the Board that Climbie visits could be carried out by 
Members at any time and were valuable, as they provided 
an insight into the work being carried out by social workers.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the Ofsted letter 
and the significant improvement in the service since the 
single inspection in 2014.

CYP17 EXCLUSIONS

The Board received a report which outlined the level 
of exclusions nationally and those in Halton over the last 
four years.

It was reported that the Department for Education 

Page 2



(DfE) provided National Statistics on permanent and fixed 
period exclusions in England, with the most recent being for 
2016-17 which were published on 19 July 2018 and updated 
on 6 August 2018.  The information in Table 1 showed the 
significant increase in both permanent and fixed term 
exclusions over the last three years from 2014-15.  This 
trend had been confirmed in a recent press article which 
noted the national rise of pup
[...]
as noted that Halton’s 
Education Welfare Department had a protocol on Elective 

Page 4



Home Education and could make home visits to check the 
children but had limited powers to intervene.

RESOLVED:  That the Board supports the drive to 
reducing exclusions and the promotion of a more inclusive 
practice.

Operational 
Director - 
Education, 
Inclusion and 
Provision 

The Chair advised Members that the current Topic Group 
around Mental Health provision for Children and Young People had 
been cancelled, due to a request from the Leader of the Council for 
the Board to identify savings within their remit as the Scrutiny Board 
of the Children, Education and Social Care Portfolio.  

CYP18 TRANSFORMING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S 
MENTAL HEALTH PROVISION

The Board received a report on the progress made in 
transforming children and young people’s mental health 
provision and the future actions planned.

It was reported that the Department of Health and 
NHS England established a Children and Young People’s 
Mental Health and Wellbeing Taskforce which reported in 
March 2015 (Future in Mind) and set out the ambitions for 
improving children’s and young people’s mental health 
provision by 2020, including making better links between 
schools and specialist services.  It was noted that the key 
objectives included:

1. Tackling stigma and improving attitudes to mental 
illness;

2. Introducing more access and waiting time standards 
for services;

3. Establishing ‘one stop shop’ support services in the 
community; and

4. Improving access for children and young people who 
were particularly vulnerable.

It was noted that the Green Paper ‘Transforming 
children and young people’s mental health provision’ 
published in December 2017, detailed world leading 
ambitions through proposals to create a network of support 
for children and young people and their educational settings.  
This new approach would be tested and evaluated for future 
roll-out, as gathering evid
[...]
ed progress made against 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.

Page 7



RESOLVED:  That the performance management 
reports for quarter 1 of 2018-19 be received.

Meeting ended at 8.53 p.m.

Page 8



REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families Policy & 
Performance Board

DATE: 12 November 2018 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 
Resources 

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 
Standing Order 34(9). 

1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 
follows:-

(i) A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards. 

(ii) Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda.

(iii) Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question.

(iv) One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting.

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:-
 Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 

responsibility or which affects the Borough;
 Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist;

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



 Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or

 Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.
(vi) In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 

a planning or licensing application or to any matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting.

(vii) The Chair will ask for people to indicate that they wish to ask a 
question.

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes.

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response.

Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 
of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:-

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible.

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised. 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – none.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – none.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4 A Safer Halton – none.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

Page 10



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 11



REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families Policy and 
Performance Board

DATE: 12 November 2018 

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes

WARD(s): Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Minutes relating to the Children and Young People Portfolio which 
have been considered by the Executive Board are attached at 
Appendix 1 for information.

1.
[...]
pproved the development of a 
costed proposal for care home provision at Belvedere. Details were set out in the 
report, although further work would be required to fully understand the full financial 
implications. 
Reason(s) for Decision
To instigate the development of Belvedere as a care home.
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
Not applicable.
Implementation Date
It was anticipated that the works would be completed within 12 months, potentially 
opening in October 2019.

Page 14



<1>RESOLVED: That 
3) the contents of the report be noted; and 
4) the Board agree in principle to further work to finalise the overall capital 

and revenue costs.

EXB29 FOUNDATION / KS1 SOCIAL, EMOTIONAL & MENTAL HEALTH 
RESOURCE BASE PROVIIOSN – KEY DICISION

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, People, which 
provided a summary of the responses received during the statutory consultation on 
the creation of a Resource Base at Beechwood Primary School and Halton Lodge 
Primary School.

Executive Board had previously agreed that a statutory consultation be 
undertaken on the proposal to create a Resource Base for Foundation/ Key Stage 1 
Pupils with Social, Emotional and Mental Health Needs (SEMH). The report set out a 
summary of the consultation results for each of the schools proposed, as well as the 
options open to the Board as the decision maker.

Reason(s) for Decision

To provide a more inclusive offer for pupils with SEMH giving them the opportunity to 
be educated with support alongside their peers.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

Developing only one Foundation/Key Stage 1 SEMH Base and one Secondary Base 
was considered. No secondary schools expressed an interest in providing an SEMH 
base.

Implementation Date

September 2018.

RESOLVED: That 

1) Foundation/Key Stage 1 Social, Emotional and Mental Health Resource 
Provision Base is developed at Beechwood Primary School;

2) Foundation Key Stage 1 Social, Emotional and Mental Health Resource 
Base is developed at Halton Lodge Primary School;

3) Specialist Provision Capital funding is used to provide the facilities 
required for the two bases; and 

4) the revenue costs of the new provision will be met from the High Needs 
budget.

Page 15



EXB30 VISION FOR EARLY HELP FOR CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, People, which 
outlined the potential delivery model for Early Help Services.

The Board was advised that Halton had experienced an increase in demand 
within Children’s Services across both Early Help and Social Care. Halton had 
revised its Early Help Strategy with some common principles to address how the 
authority worked across all ages.

It was reported that the ongoing financial pressures required a re-think on the 
design of Early Help Services and how the Council could improve joint working 
across internal services and with partners. Members were advised that a new model 
of provision which had been developed in other areas of the UK was that of 
Children’s Communities. The report set out details of the three characteristics that 
defined the thinking and approach behind Children’s Communities.

RESOLVED: That

1) the potential approach be agreed; and 

2) the Board agree that a project team be established to further develop the 
model and options.

Page 16



REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families, Policy and 
Performance Board

DATE: 12 November 2018

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

SUBJECT: Business Planning 2019 / 20

PORTFOLIO: Children, Education & Social Care

WARDS: All

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform Elected Members of the timescales for the development of the 
Council’s Business Plan for the coming financial year.

1.2 To update Elected Members on the departments performance within each 
of our priorities for 2018-19.

1.3 To consult with Elected Members at the developmental stage of the 
planning process for 2019/20 identifying key themes and the development 
of specific activities for the coming financial year.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report is accepted as the mechanism 
by which Elected Members can contribute to and monitor the 
development of the Children and Young Peoples Services Business 
Plan.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Business Plan Development

3.1 Since 2016 Management Team endorsed the annual preparation and 
production of a unified Council Business Plan which was structured as a 
series of extracts which were themed around the 6 strategic priorities of 
the Council.

3.2 Each of the extracts contains details of objectives / milestones and key 
measures / targets which are most relevant to that particular priority. This 
approach is consistent with the scrutiny arrangements of the Council and 
the responsibilities of each of the individual Policy and Performance 
Boards and provides an effective means by which Senior Management 
Team and Elected Members can monitor progress throughout the year.

Page 17 Agenda Item 5a



3.3 The creation of a single Council based document is considered to be 
advantageous in that;

 It provides a consistent format and integrated single document for 
the council which is not constrained by departmental structures.

 It focuses upon the key medium-term issues within each priority 
area as opposed to providing an extensive narrative on the work of 
each Department in the Council.

 It outlines the Councils main strategic priorities and performance 
measures to monitor progress.

3.4 Information required for the Business Plan will be collated by the Policy 
Team and the Performance Team within the Children and Young People 
Services.  Appendix A shows the progress against the current priorities.

3.5 Details of Directorate level Objectives and Performance Indicators would 
continue to form the basis of quarterly monitoring reports.

3.6 PBB’s will be provided with final drafts of plans in advance of these being 
presented for political approval by Executive Board in March 2018.

3.7 The following timeframe has been adopted for plan preparation, 
development and managerial and political endorsement. 

Receiving 
Audience Information / Purpose Timeframe / Agenda 

on Deposit
PPB’s Discussion with relevant Operational 

/ Strategic Directors concerning 
emerging issues, proposed priorities 
etc.

November / December

Directorate 
SMT’s

To receive and endorse advanced 
drafts of Directorate Plans

SMT dates to be 
determined by 
Strategic Directors

Management 
Team

To receive and comment upon / 
endorse  advanced drafts of 
Directorate Plans

Late December / early 
January 

PPB’s Receive advanced draft plans 
including details of relevant service 
objectives/milestones and 
performance indicators

As early as possible 
during 2019 calendar 
year PPB cycle

Executive 
Board

To receive advanced drafts of 
Directorate Plans for approval

March 2019

Page 18



Performance reporting

3.8 It is proposed that the following reporting arrangements be continued for 
2019 - 20

• That Management Team, Executive Board and Policy and 
Performance Boards continue to receive monitoring reports.

• Directorate Risk Registers will be updated annually and in tandem 
with the development of the Business Plan. 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Arrangements for the provision of Quarterly Monitoring Reports to Chief 
Officers Management Team, Senior Management Teams and Elected 
Members would continue and would provide demonstrable assurance that 
information is being used routinely to support the decision making and 
scrutiny functions of the Council.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 
and national, are linked to the delivery of the Council’s strategic priorities. 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 The development of a Business Plan will allow the authority to both align 
its activities and resources to the delivery of organisational priorities and to 
provide information to stakeholders as to the work of the Council over the 
coming year. Such arrangements would also support good governance 
through the management of risk and performance and the delivery of 
effective accountability.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

There are no specific equality and diversity issues relevant to this report.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Not applicable.

Page 19



APPENDIX A

Progress against the Business Plan objectives for 2018/19

Information available for the first six months will be confirmed once the quarter two 
monitoring report has been finalised.  This is expected in the next few weeks, 
however information already provided and collated demonstrates the following 
progress against the service objectives.

Service Objective: 
PED01

Improve outcomes for children and young people through effective multi-
agency early intervention

The work of iCART was thoroughly tested and evaluated through the focused inspection of the front 
door in July 2018 and found to be working well. This included the processes in place for notifications 
of children missing and the follow up interventions.  Change in commissioned service around 
missing from home and child sexual abuse has been introduced.

Exclusions protocol has been implemented, along with the introduction of the Behaviour Support 
Team to ensure that children are being appropriately supported within the school environment by 
schools and other professionals.

Number of children supported by a CAF has continued to increase, and a review of CAF and early 
intervention assessments across the Children’s Trust is planned.

Service Objective: 
PED02

Keeping Children and Young People safe by improving practice

The Children and Families Service have seen an increased demand on services with neglect, 
domestic abuse and support for behaviour and parenting shown as the presenting issues for the 

[...]
ort - Comments, Complaints and 
Compliments relating to Children’s Social Care 
Services 1st April 2017 - 31st March 2018.

WARDS(S): Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To meet the statutory requirement to publish an Annual Report.

1.2 To report and provide an analysis on complaints processed under the 
Children Act 1989, Representation’s Procedure and evidence how 
feedback from service users has been used to improve service delivery.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1 The report is accepted as the mechanism by which Senior 
Management and Elected Members can monitor and scrutinise 
children’s social care complaints (and compliments).

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The aim of The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure is for 
Children and Young People to have their concerns resolved swiftly and 
wherever possible by the people who provide the service locally.

3.2 A complaint may generally be defined as an expression of dissatisfaction 
or disquiet in relation to an individual child or young person, which requires 
a response.

3.3 There are 4 categories to the representation process.

i. Statutory Complaints - the complainant is eligible as stated in the 
Representations Procedure to make a formal complaint.

ii. Representations - where a complainant is not eligible under the Statutory 
Complaints Procedure to make a formal complaint, but their comments are 
noted and responded to. If it is not a complaint under the Statutory 
Procedure then the Corporate Complaints procedure may apply. These 
will often be as complex and take as much time as a statutory complaint 
and are recorded as Customer Care issues.

Page 22 Agenda Item 6a



iii. Customer Care issues – can also include advice and guidance, 
signposting, problem solving and early resolution to prevent complaint 
escalation.

iv. Compliments – positive feedback

3.4 The formal complaints procedure has a process of 4 stages.

Stage 1: Aims to resolve the problem as quickly as possible (within 10
[...]
 a comment, complaint or compliment relating to this 
priority will be used to inform the relevant service.

7.3 A Healthy Halton
Any findings from a comment, complaint or compliment relating to this 
priority will be used to inform the relevant service.

7.4 A Safer Halton
Any findings from a comment, complaint or compliment relating to this 
priority will be used to inform the relevant service.

7.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
Any findings from a comment, complaint or compliment relating to this 
priority will be used to inform the relevant service.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer

Representation 
Procedure 1989

Rutland House Dorothy Roberts
Principal Policy Officer

Page 33



REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families Policy and 
Performance Board

DATE: 12 November 2018 

REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director, People 

SUBJECT: Compliments (Service User Feedback) relating to 
People Directorate, Children’s Services 1st April 
2017 to 31st March 2018

PORTFOLIO: Children, Education and Social Care

WARDS(S): Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide the Board with an update and feedback on Compliments 
made by clients and Positive feedback from workers/professionals 
relating to Children Services in the People Directorate. This report will 
demonstrate the positive impact and outcomes on the lives of people 
accessing services in this Directorate.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Children, Young People and Families  
Policy and Performance  Board note the contents of the report. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1   Number of compliments by year.

There has been a 22% increase (18 more) compliments and positive 
feedback recorded this year. Staff continue to be reminded to forward 
compliments and positive feedback.

 

Page 34 Agenda Item 6b



3.2 Breakdown of compliments and positive feedback

89% (16) of those 18 have come from clients hence the higher 
[...]
the relevant service.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer

Representation 
Procedure 1989

Rutland House Dorothy Roberts
Principal Policy Officer

Page 49


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Extracts 12.11.18

	5a Business Planning 2019 - 20
	Appendix A Progress against Business Plan objectives 2018-19.docx

	6a Annual Report - Comments, Complaints and Compliments relating to Children's Social Care Services 1st April 2017 - 31st March 2018
	6b Compliments (Service User Feedback) relating to People Directorate, Children’s Services 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD

At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 12 November 2018 in the Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Dennett (Chair), Logan (Vice-Chair), Carlin, Cassidy, 
Horabin, Leck, P. Lloyd Jones, Rowe, J. Stockton and Whitley 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor P. Hignett

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. McIntyre, T. Coffey, J. Farrell, C. Johnson and D. Roberts

Also in attendance: One member of the public

Action
CYP22 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 
2018 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CYP23 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CYP24 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The minutes relating to the Children, Education and 
Social Care Portfolio that had been considered by the 
Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board, were 
attached at Appendix 1 for information.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes are noted.

CYP25 BUSINESS PLANNING 2019 - 20

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – People, which informed of the timescales for the 
development of the Council’s Business Plan for the coming 
financial year, 2019/20.  Members were invited to contribute 
at this developmental stage of the planning process, by 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



identifying key themes and developing specific activities for 
the coming financial year.      

It was noted that since 2016 and the annual 
preparation and production of a unified Council Business 
Plan was endorsed, which was structured as a series of 
extracts themed around the six strategic priorities of the 
Council.  These extracts contained details of objectives and 
milestones and key measures/targets which were most 
relevant to that particular priority.  This approach was 
consistent with the scrutiny arrangements of the Council and 
the responsibilities of each of the Policy and Performance 
Boards; and provided an effective monitoring means for 
Officers and Elected Members.

Members were referred to the timeframe adopted for 
plan preparation, development, and managerial and political 
endorsement (paragraph 3.7 of the report, and to Appendix 
A: Progress against the Business Plan Objectives for 2018-
19), and Officers provided additional commentary to the 
service objectives listed from PED01 to PED07.

Following the presentation of Appendix A, the 
following responses were given to queries made by the 
Board:

 How many CAF’s were initiated by schools?
It was not possible to answer this at the meeting however 
the number of CAF’s currently being led by schools 
would be sent to Members following the meeting.

 It was commented that as the demand on social care had 
increased, so had the need for early intervention services 
as well.

 Further to PED02, it was clarified that the numbers of 
new admissions to care had reduced but there had been 
an increase in children remaining in care for longer.  This 
was due to lower adoption rates and the difficulty in 
recruiting foster carers; it was noted that there was 
presently a recruitment drive for foster carers which had 
seen an increase in enquiries recently.

 What was the strain on budgets considering the demand 
for children’s services was increasing?
There were considerable cost pressures resulting from 
the increasing costs of looked after children placements 
and support services for children in care and the overall 
increase in demand for these services.



 What was the length of time looked after children were in 
care for?
There was no fixed length of time as such but children 
were in care for longer for the reasons mentioned above.  
Looked after children would only come out of the care 
system when they were returning to their parents; they 
were allowed back home to live with the parents but 
remained the responsibility of the Council; via an 
adoption; via a Special Guardianship Order (SGO); and 
to live with foster carers under an SGO.

 It was noted that consistency of care was important for 
LAC and revised guidance had been issued by 
Government regarding assessing a person’s suitability to 
be a guardian.

 What was the uptake from schools of a recent seminar to 
discuss the Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) 
needs of children and young people in Halton?
This was very well attended by all schools with the 
exception of two, who were being inspected by Ofsted at 
the time.

 How can investing in a Free School work with the Local 
Authority (LA)?
A joint bid with St Helens was being prepared to secure 
funding for a Free School for children with SEMH needs.  
Under the Government regulations, any new schools 
built had to be Free Schools so would not be run by the 
LA.  

 Despite the good news regarding gains made in all Early 
Learning Goals, it was noted that there was still a lot of 
work to do in this area.

 NEET (Not in Employment, Education or Training) 
related to 16-17 year olds only, which was a national 
Government Policy.  It was commented that 18+ year 
olds also found themselves in the NEET situation but 
were not included in the data.

Overall Members agreed with the Business Plan 
objectives for 2018-19 as presented.  The Chair invited 
Members to contribute further to these by emailing him by 
the end of November, with any suggestions they may have 
after giving the subject further thought.  In the meantime 
Officers would prepare the Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs). 

RESOLVED:  That the Board accepts the report as 
Operational 
Director - 



the mechanism by which Elected Members could contribute 
to and monitor the development of the Children and Young 
Peoples’ Services Business Plan.

Education, 
Inclusion and 
Provision 

CYP26 ANNUAL REPORT - COMMENTS, COMPLAINTS AND 
COMPLIMENTS RELATING TO CHILDREN'S SOCIAL 
CARE SERVICES 1ST APRIL 2017 - 31ST MARCH 2018

The Board received an analysis on complaints 
processed under the Children Act 1989 Representations 
Procedure, and evidence on how feedback from service 
users had been used to improve service delivery.

It was reported that the aim of the Children Act 1989 
Representations Procedure was for children and young 
people to have their concerns resolved swiftly and wherever 
possible, by the people who provide the service locally.  It 
was noted that a complaint may generally be defined as an 
expression of dissatisfaction or disquiet in relation to an 
individual child or young person, which required a response.

The four categories to the representation process and 
the four stages to the formal complaints procedure were 
outlined. The report continued, providing detailed 
information and data relating to the numbers of complaints 
received between 1 April 2017 and 31 March 2018, which 
saw a 30% increase on the previous year.

RESOLVED:  That the report be accepted as the 
mechanism by which Senior Management and Elected 
Members could monitor and scrutinise Children’s Social 
Care complaints and compliments.

CYP27 COMPLIMENTS (SERVICE USER FEEDBACK) RELATING 
TO PEOPLE DIRECTORATE, CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
1ST APRIL 2017 TO 31ST MARCH 2018

The Board received a report on the compliments 
made by clients and positive feedback from workers and 
professionals relating to Children’s Services in the People 
Directorate for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.  

Overall there had been a 22% increase recorded this 
year and the report provided a breakdown of compliments 
and positive feedback from those departments within the 
Children and Families Department; and those departments 
within the Education, Inclusion and Provision Department.

Members welcomed the report and enjoyed reading 
the comments and feedback provided by service users and 



other agencies.  On behalf of the Board the Chair passed on 
his congratulations to all staff involved in Children’s Services 
and commended the good work that they do which clearly 
made a difference to people’s lives.

RESOLVED:  That the Children Young People and 
Families Policy and Performance Board note the contents of 
the report.

Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.


